required rate of return was calculated using the return on common equity as authorized in Docket
No. 20210015-EI, Order No. PSC-2022-0358-FOF-EI. The return on common equity is 11.65%.

Pursuant to Docket No. 20210015-EI, Order No. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI, Attachment 1 to the Report
includes the “Rollover” Reserve Amount of $346,140,025 that was projected to remain at the end
of 2021 and the monthly amounts of amortization debits and credits during 2022, 2023 and 2024.
The October 2024 amortization debit to the Reserve Amount was $56,498,298. The balance of the
Reserve Amount as of October 31, 2024 is $871,519,973.

FPL does not presently have any proforma adjustments to capital structure to report, therefore
Schedule 4.2 has not been included in the FPL Earnings Surveillance Report for October 2024.
This report was prepared consistent with the guidelines provided in Commission Form PSC/AFD
14.

Sincerely,

Keith Ferguson
Controller, FPL Finance

Enclosures:
Copy: Office of Public Counsel

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

EARNINGS SURVEILLANCE REPORT SUMMARY
OCTOBER, 2024

SCHEDULE 1: PAGE 1 OF 1

ACTUAL FPSC FPSC PRO FORMA PRO FORMA
PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED

NET OPERATING INCOME 5,553,196,701$   (A) (736,879,611)   (B) 4,816,317,091   (148,906,396)   4,667,410,694$

RATE BASE 69,646,166,829$   (4,581,168,752)   65,064,998,077   0   65,064,998,077$

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN 7.97% 7.40% 7.17%

NET OPERATING INCOME 5,553,196,701$   (A) (728,542,711)   (B) 4,824,653,991   (148,906,396)   4,675,747,594$

RATE BASE 72,015,561,267$   (5,774,059,259)   66,241,502,008   0   66,241,502,008$

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN 7.71% 7.28% 7.06%

   (A) INCLUDES AFUDC EARNINGS   (B) INCLUDES REVERSAL OF AFUDC EARNINGS

III. REQUIRED RATES OF RETURN AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

LOW 6.48%

MIDPOINT 6.98%

HIGH 7.48%

IV. FINANCIAL INTEGRITY INDICATORS

A. 5.83 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

B. 5.63 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

C. 4.86% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

D. 51.46% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

E. 38.80% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

F. 1.81% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

G. 11.65% (FPSC ADJUSTED)

H. 11.18% (PROFORMA ADJUSTED)

I AM AWARE THAT SECTION 837.06, FLORIDA STATUES, PROVIDES:

(DATE)

[…]

PRO FORMA SYSTEM PER BOOKS ADJUSTED 9,906,675,709$   16,821,516   1,215,558,383   2,183,922,613   846,947,827   13,104,585   801,995,529   (31,219,141)   (1,210,904)   5,045,920,409   4,860,755,300$

(A) THE ADDITION OF EARNINGS FROM AFUDC

 WOULD INCREASE THE SYSTEM NOI BY   248,930,349$

NOTES:
(1) REFLECTS A PORTION OF THE DEPRECIATION RESERVE SURPLUS ADJUSTMENT PROVIDED UNDER ORDER NO. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI.
(2) ADJUSTMENT TO NORMALIZE BASE REVENUES AS A RESULT OF ABNORMAL WEATHER CONDITIONS EXPERIENCED DURING THE PERIOD.

THE PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS ARE NOT NECESSARILY ALL THE PROFORMA THAT WOULD BE MADE IN A BASE RATE FILING.

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN
SYSTEM ADJUSTMENTS

INCOME STATEMENT
OCTOBER, 2024

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 1 OF 1

COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
SYSTEM RETAIL ADJUSTED RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

AVERAGE PER BOOKS PER BOOKS PRO RATA SPECIFIC RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 23,261,113,750   $ 22,401,384,824   $ (1,416,080,916)   $ (61,438,540)   $ 20,923,865,368   32.16% 4.52% 1.45% 4.52% 1.45% 4.52% 1.45%

SHORT TERM DEBT 1,082,769,409   1,042,724,661   (66,096,063)   -   976,628,599   1.50% 6.24% 0.09% 6.24% 0.09% 6.24% 0.09%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 35,497,843,326   34,185,698,010   (2,167,175,151)   3,433,347   32,021,956,206   49.22% 9.80% 4.82% 10.80% 5.32% 11.80% 5.81%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 581,943,856   582,002,849   (36,891,903)   (0)   545,110,946   0.84% 2.14% 0.02% 2.14% 0.02% 2.14% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX (1) 8,038,497,891   7,740,824,323   (489,644,662)   (16,240,707)   7,234,938,953   11.12% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 2,825,411,666   2,720,917,676   (172,473,091)   0   2,548,444,585   3.92% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 1,010,413,337   972,614,486   (55,093,334)   (103,467,731)   814,053,420   1.25% 7.71% 0.10% 8.32% 0.10% 8.92% 0.11%

TOTAL $ 72,297,993,234   $ 69,646,166,829   $ (4,403,455,121)   $ (177,713,631)   $ 65,064,998,077   100.00% 6.48% 6.98% 7.48%

   COST   WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
   SYSTEM   RETAIL   ADJUSTED RATIO RATE   COST RATE COST RATE COST

YEAR END  PER BOOKS PER BOOKS   PRO RATA   SPECIFIC   RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 24,750,219,573   $ 23,811,285,009   $ (1,851,615,883)   $ (61,223,086)   $ 21,898,446,039   33.06% 4.57% 1.51% 4.57% 1.51% 4.57% 1.51%

SHORT TERM DEBT 745,740,710   717,429,111   (55,926,990)   (0)   661,502,121   1.00% 5.81% 0.06% 5.81% 0.06% 5.81% 0.06%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 36,459,342,278   35,075,888,449   (2,734,954,531)   4,359,183   32,345,293,102   48.83% 9.80% 4.79% 10.80% 5.27% 11.80% 5.76%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 612,089,817   612,237,506   (47,726,807)   0   564,510,699   0.85% 2.22% 0.02% 2.22% 0.02% 2.22% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 8,545,604,260   8,220,838,753   (639,765,332)   (15,777,446)   7,565,295,975   11.42% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 2,716,898,195   2,613,752,782   (203,754,382)   -   2,409,998,401   3.64% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 1,002,379,236   964,129,656   (67,601,426)   (100,072,560)   796,455,670   1.20% 7.69% 0.09% 8.28% 0.10% 8.88% 0.11%

TOTAL $ 74,832,274,070   $ 72,015,561,267   $ (5,601,345,350)   $ (172,713,909)   $ 66,241,502,008   100.00% 6.46% 6.96% 7.45%

NOTE:
(1) SYSTEM PER BOOKS INCLUDES APPROXIMATELY $2,415 MILLION OF EXCESS DEFERRED TAXES
(2) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.
COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

ADJUSTMENTS

OCTOBER, 2024

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

ADJUSTMENTS

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

SCHEDULE 5: PAGE 1 OF 1

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC D. PERCENT INTERNALLY GENERATED FUNDS

6,013,162,566$   4,836,650,508$
ALLOWANCE FOR BORROWED FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION 54,988,890   0